
Docusign Envelope ID: 76A18388-633A-4DEA-B876-54325FECDA61

7/28/2025 7/28/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33

9/18/2025



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

 

 
 

The contract is hereby amended as follows: (Check and complete all that apply) 
 

 
All other terms and conditions of the original contract and subsequent contract amendments remain in 
full force and effect. 

☒ Amended 
Period 

Original Start Date: 9/1/2020           Amendment Start Date: 3/1/2025 

Current End Date: 8/31/2025          New End Date:  9/30/2026   

Reason: Extend the agreement to coincide with the end of the 
MIHMS Modernization/HealthPAS Upgrade project under OMS-25-
150.                   

☒ 
Amended 
Contract 
Amount 

Adjustment Amount: 
$3,418,715.00        

New Contract Amount:   
$22,418,715.00       

Reason: Extend the agreement to coincide with the end of the 
MIHMS Modernization/HealthPAS Upgrade project under OMS-25-
150.       

☒ Amended 
Scope of Work 

The Scope of Work in Rider A is amended as follows: Annual OIT 
policy update language added (See Attachment).                  

☒ Other 
Describe the Changes:  Revised Rider B-IT Sections 1 & 2. Non-
Appropriation language is revised and Tariff language is added to 
the amendment (see Attachment). 

Agreement 
Amendment 

Summary 

Original Agreement $ 10,000,000.00 
Amendment A $         0.00 
Amendment B $         0.00 
Amendment C $    5,000,000.00 
Amendment D $    4,000,000.00 
Amendment E 
Amendment F 

$         0.00 
$    3,418,715.00 

Revised Total $  22,418,715.00 
 

AMENDMENT 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

 
Changes to Agreement Terms and Conditions 

Rider A is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:  

 
I. TABLE OF CONTENTS  

 
       II. DEFINITIONS ……………………………………………………………………………....1 

 III. INTRODUCTION/OVERVIEW……………………………………………………………2 
 IV. DELIVERABLES…………………………………………………………………………...3 
 V. PERFORMANCE MEASURES……………………………………………………………4 
 VI. REPORTS…………………………………………………………………………………..5 

 
II. DEFINITIONS 

 
BASIC ACRONYMS 

(Commonly-known acronyms and Government Agency abbreviations) 
CMS  Federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Department  Maine Department of Health and Human Services 
MaineCare  The Department’s Medicaid Program 
LOE Level of Effort 
OMS The Department’s Office of MaineCare Services 

 
A. Change Control Board (CCB): A group of senior Department mangers that reviews and 

approves Change Requests. 
 

B. Change Request (CR): Request to make a change to the system used in tracking, reporting, 
and resolving an issue with the system through the change management process. 

 
C. Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS): State mechanized claims processing and 

information retrieval system. 
 

D. RQMS: A web-based application that facilitates the entry, tracking and reporting of Change 
Requests. 

 
III. INTRODUCTION/OVERVIEW 

 
The purpose of this Agreement is to procure Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) 
Change Request (CR) services that meet the informational, operational, and administrative needs 
necessary to support the day-to-day management of the MaineCare (Medicaid) program and other 
State health care programs as detailed in this Agreement. 

 
The Provider shall provide an ongoing MMIS system Change Requests in accordance with the 
requirements of this Agreement.   

 
 

IV. DELIVERABLES 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

The Provider shall perform all services and maintain all standards and requirements for services 
provided under this Agreement in accordance with the below:  

 
A. General Requirements 

 
1. Comply with the following policies, standards and procedures: 

a. Hosting-Customization Policy (see: 
https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies/HostingCustomizationPolicy.pdf); 

b. Remote Hosting Policy (see: 
https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies/RemoteHostingPolicy.pdf);  

c. Application Deployment Certification Policy (see: 
https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies/Application-Deployment-Certification.pdf); and 

d. Information Security Policy (see: https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies/SecurityPolicy.pdf).  
 

2. Respond in writing to notices of problems identified by the Department with a Corrective 
Action Plan (CAP), which will include a timeframe for completion, within five (5) calendar 
days of receipt of the notice. The Provider must initiate the CAP within twenty-four (24) hours 
after receiving Department approval. 

 
3. Provide a quarterly summary compliance report demonstrating the timeframes and criteria 

specified in Rider A Section IV. A are met. 
 
4. Ensure that there is no disruption of services at the termination of this Agreement, in whole or 

in part, and during the transition to a new vendor, as applicable, and ensure compliance with 
SLAs during any transition period. 
a. Provide a turnover plan to the Department within one (1) year of the signing of the 

Agreement and update the plan annually.  The turnover plan shall include at a minimum: 
i. Proposed approach to turnover;  
ii. Approach to providing post-turnover services; and 
iii. Turnover task deliverables description. 

b. Provide a final turnover plan at least six (6) months before the end of the final renewal 
period or upon notice of termination 

c. Transition all State-owned data and artifacts to a location to be determined by the 
Department three (3) months prior to the end of the final renewal period on upon notice of 
termination. 

d. Collaborate with any new vendor selected by the Department during turnover. 
e. Provide a turnover results report at the conclusion of the transition.  

 
B. Change Request (CR) Process 

   
1. Provide MMIS system changes and modifications.  All system changes shall be tracked via a 

Change Request (CR) within RQMS.  CRs shall be approved before the Provider starts work 
by a Department-authorized representative as listed below: 
a. MaineCare Director 
b. MaineCare Chief Operating Officer 
c. MaineCare Contract Director 
d. MaineCare Change Management Director 
e. MaineCare MMIS Project Manager 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33

https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies/HostingCustomizationPolicy.pdf
https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies/RemoteHostingPolicy.pdf
https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies/Application-Deployment-Certification.pdf
https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies/SecurityPolicy.pdf


STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

2. Comply with the CR governance process established by the Department, which shall include 
a Change Control Board (CCB) that meets to review CRs in accordance with the Department-
defined criteria.  The Provider shall assign appropriate staff to attend CCB meetings.  

 
3. Advise when all CR efforts exceed the annual CR fixed budget for system changes developed 

by the Department (see Rider B). The Provider shall invoice the Department once a CR has 
been closed.     

 
4. Provide a level of effort estimate (LOE) for each CR.  The LOE will reflect the hours required 

to complete and shall be based on the rates from the current rate card to establish a fixed price 
for each CR (see Rider B Section 2).  Subcontractor costs are not subject to the current rate 
card and will be quoted and invoiced at fixed costs.  No work shall begin until the scope of 
work, project plan, and project budget are approved by the Department.  Once the Department 
has approved the CR, the Department will create a Delivery Order (DO) with LOE as approved 
in the CR.  The DO will route to the State’s Division of Procurement Services for final approval.  
Once approved the Provider will receive a copy of the DO via email and shall reference this 
DO when submitting and invoice for the CR.  The email is generated from the procurement 
contact information in the Provider’s Vendor file.   

 
5. Track the costs expended over the course of the state fiscal year as CRs are closed and 

provide a monthly report showing valuation of CRs closed vs. annual budget for CRs.  
 
6. Meet with the Department monthly to review the status and costs of the CR work under this 

Agreement. 
 
7. Accept authorization to begin any CR designated as an emergency from any of the 

Department-authorized individuals listed in Rider A.IV.B.1.  An emergency CR is defined as a 
CR that, in the determination of the Department, must be expedited to meet business 
requirements.  In these cases, the Provider shall be authorized to begin work before the CR is 
fully scoped and approved by the Department.  The Provider shall submit an LOE to the 
Department within five (5) business days of the date of completed requirements definition. 

 
8. Follow the process outlined below for any CR that is designated a Federal/State initiative by 

the Department: 
a. Any System change or bundle of related changes that exceeds $250,000 in scope may, 

at the discretion of the Department, be contracted as a separate project outside this 
Agreement.  These projects are typically associated with Federal or State initiatives, and 
involve multiple phases, interim payments, and defined deliverables. 

b. If the work performed by the Provider to develop the scope of work for an initiative 
exceeds $15,000, the following steps will occur: 

i. The Provider shall prepare an estimated cost (including the $15,000 expended) and 
timeline to complete the work necessary to present the Department with a proposal 
for the entire project. 

ii. Work on the initiative proposal shall cease until the Department has approved the 
estimated cost and timeline for completing the proposal, which will be attached to a 
separate CR within RQMS. 

iii. If the CR for the estimated cost and timeline for completing the proposal is not 
approved, no further work on the initiative will be performed, and the Provider will 
not invoice the Department for any work performed on the initiative. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

iv. If the CR for the estimated cost and timeline for completing the proposal is approved, 
work shall continue until the proposal is completed and submitted to the Department.  
The proposal will include all work to be performed by the Provider. 

v. If the project proposal is approved, the CR for the work needed to complete the 
proposal will be withdrawn, as those hours and costs are incorporated into the project 
proposal. 

vi. If the project proposal is not approved, the CR for the work needed to complete the 
proposal will be Closed and the LOE hours/dollars will be counted as actual 
hours/dollars spent under the Fixed Operations CR annual budget. 

 
9. Work with the Department to develop and approve a monthly thirty (30) day CR baseline plan 

for closure of CRs, twelve (12) days prior to the start of the plan month beginning September 
1, 2020.  The lead time prior to the start of the plan month will step up two (2) days each year 
effective September 1, 2021, as shown in the table below:   

 
Sep-2020 Sep-2021 Sep-2022 Sep-2023 Sep-2024 
12 days 14 days 16 days 18 days 20 days 

 
 
10. The metrics for measuring the performance to the plan will be based on 85% of the CRs closed 

that are included in the 30-day baseline plan.  The Provider may request a waiver to re-baseline 
the monthly plan if circumstances arise that change the basis for the previous baseline.  The 
85% of CRs closed to baseline will step up between 1% to 1.5% per year effective September 
1, 2021 as shown in the table below: 

 
Sep-2020 Sep-2021 Sep-2022 Sep-2023 Sep-2024 
85% 86% 87.50% 88.50% 90% 
 

11. Follow the process outlined below for any CR that is designated as critical by the 
Department.   
a. The Department has determined that the CR is required to achieve statutory or regulatory 

compliance. 
b. The Department and Provider shall establish a due date for the critical CR, with at least 

ninety (90) days’ notice prior to the CR due date given to the Provider. 
c. Critical CRs must be completed within the thirty (30) day baseline plan for the month that 

the CR is due.  Failure to deliver the Critical CR on schedule in accordance with the 
baseline plan will be considered a failure to meet the SLA for that month. 

d. Penalty will be assessed after failure to meet the SLA after two consecutive quarters.  
e. The Provider may request a waiver to re-baseline the monthly plan if circumstances arise 

that change the basis for the previous baseline. 
 

12. Pursuant to Subsection 8.a. above, for any system change that is designated by the Department 
as a separate project, the Department will issue a mutually agreed upon DO which shall include 
Provider’s written approval and which will have its own funding specific to that project separate 
from the Original Agreement as set forth above.  The parties will further agree upon and execute 
a CR for each DO finalizing the agreed scope and setting forth the LOE and deliverables for the 
DO, and the Provider shall clearly designate in the invoice for each CR that such CR is part of 
the separate project where separate funding is being utilized. 
 

13. Pursuant to Subsection 8.a. above, the Provider shall process Department Approved CRs that 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

are necessary to comply with CMS T-MSIS data submission requirements.  These T-MSIS CRs 
are designated by the Department as a separate project, and the Department will issue a 
mutually agreed upon DO which shall include Provider’s written approval and which will have its 
own funding specific to this project separate from the Original Agreement as set forth above.  
The parties will further agree upon and execute a CR for each DO finalizing the agreed scope 
and setting forth the LOE and deliverables for the DO, and the Provider shall clearly designate in 
the invoice for each CR that such CR is part of this separate T-MSIS project where separate 
funding is being utilized. 

 

14. Pursuant to Subsection 8.a. above, the Provider shall process Department Approved CRs that 
are necessary to implement E-Noticing functionality, the Certified Community Behavioral Health 
Clinic (CCBHC) program, and the development of an outbound data interface and associated 
work to support the implementation of a new Program Integrity data analytics solution. These 
changes are designated by the Department as three separate projects, and the Department will 
issue mutually agreed upon DOs which shall include the Provider’s written approval and which 
will have its own funding specific to these projects separate from the Original Agreement as set 
forth above. The parties will further agree upon and execute a CR for each DO finalizing the 
agreed scope and setting forth the LOE and deliverables for the DO, and the Provider shall 
clearly designate in the invoice for each CR that such CR is part of these three separate projects 
for which separate funding is being utilized. 

 
 

V. PERFORMANCE MEASURES  
 

A. In performing all services under this Agreement, the Provider shall achieve all Performance 
Measures listed within the Service Level Agreements (SLAs) table directly below.  Failure to 
achieve such SLAs may result in the reduction of Agreement payment(s) to the Provider, at the 
discretion of the Department, as specified below.  The Provider shall provide supportive 
documentation for Department validation of the summary data submitted within the Performance 
Measures Report. 

 
 

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS 
 
SLA Letter: SLA  Assessment 

Cycle 
Penalty 

A.  

A (30) day CR baseline plan 
for closure of CRs will be 
developed prior to the start of 
the plan month according to 
the timeline specified in Rider 
A Section IV.C.7 

Quarterly 

The penalty will be 
calculated at 1% of the 
monthly reconciled payment 
total invoiced for the six-
month period of failure.  
Penalty will be assessed 
when the SLA is not met for 
two (2) months of each 
quarter. 

B.  

The percentage of CRs closed 
that are included in the 30-day 
baseline plan will meet the 
requirements specified in Rider 
A Section IV.C.8. 

Quarterly 

The penalty will be 
calculated at 1% of the 
monthly reconciled payment 
total invoiced for the six-
month period of failure.  

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

Penalty will be assessed 
when the SLA is not met for 
two (2) months of each 
quarter. 

C.  

Provider shall achieve a 90% 
quality percentage of baseline 
CRs post 30-day deployment.  
For CRs in the 30-day baseline 
plan that were completed, 
<90% post production will have 
a TR that is directly attributable 
to that CR. 

Quarterly 

The penalty will be 
calculated at 1% of the 
monthly reconciled payment 
total invoiced for the six-
month period of failure.  
Penalty will be assessed 
when the SLA is not met for 
two (2) months of each 
quarter. 

D.  

Critical CRs must be 
completed within the thirty (30) 
day baseline plan for the 
month that the CR is due 
according to the requirements 
specified in Rider A Section 
IV.C.9.   

Monthly 

The penalty will be 
calculated at 3% of the 
value of the critical CR that 
did not meet the SLA.  
Penalty will be assessed for 
each occurrence. 
 

 
 
 

VI. REPORTS 
 

A. Required Reports 
 
The Provider shall track and record all data/information necessary to complete the reports listed 
in the table below: 
 

 
 Name of Report: Description or Appendix #: 

1.  Quarterly Summary 
Compliance Report Rider A Section IV.A.3 

2.  Performance Measures 
Report Rider A Sections V.A 

3.  CR Monthly Report Rider A Section IV.B.5 
 
 

B. Reporting Schedule 
 

The Provider shall submit all of the reports listed in the table below to the Department in 
accordance with the deadlines established within the table: 
 

 Name of Report: Period Captured by 
Report:  

Due Date: Submit reports 
in accordance 
with Rider B, 
Section 4 of 
this Agreement 
to: 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

1.  
Quarterly 
Summary 
Compliance 
Report 

Each quarter Thirty (30) days after each 
quarter 

Program 
Administrator 

 

2.  Performance 
Measures Report Each quarter Thirty (30) days after each 

quarter 

Program 
Administrator 
 

3.  CR Monthly 
Report Each month Fifteen (15) days after 

each month 

Program 
Administrator 
 

 
The Provider understands that the reports are due within the timeframes established and that the 
Department will not make subsequent payment installments under this Agreement until such 
reports are received, reviewed, and accepted. 
   
The Provider further agrees to submit such other data and reports as may be requested by the 
Agreement Administrator.  The Provider shall submit all data and reports to the Department in 
accordance with Section 4 of Rider B-IT of this Agreement. 

 
VII. TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
State of Maine Compliance and Policy 

The Provider will comply with all State of Maine IT Policies, Standards, and Procedures  

https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies-standards, including not limited to: 

a. General Architecture Principles 
b. System and Services Acquisition Policy and Procedures (SA-1) 
c. Application Deployment Certification Policy 
d. Digital Accessibility and Usability Policy 
e. Remote Hosting Policy 
f. Data Exchange policy 
g. Information Security Policy 
h. Access Control Policy 
i. Access Control Procedures for Users 
j. Risk Assessment policy 
k. Vulnerability Scanning Procedure 
l. Security Assessment and Authorization Policy 
m. System and Information Integrity Policy 
n. Configuration Management Policy 

Confirm annually that they are in compliance with current State IT Policies. The policy check shall be 
performed each September. In the event there is a substantive change to a specific State IT Policies the 
Provider is required to follow, the Provider shall have until the end of that same month to negotiate a 
window within which to implement the substantive change. 

In addition to the documents listed above, the vendor is further required to demonstrate re: how the 
product/solution will achieve the NIST 800-53 Rev 5 for the remaining security and privacy control families:  

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33

https://www.maine.gov/oit/policies-standards
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Fgeneral-architecture-principles_1.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045345354%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=umJknIO0QUYjYneffotD9Nu4h%2FfGNX%2FmiSqe3yJ%2BpVw%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Fsystem-services-acquisition-policy.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045350329%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=llRU1kuyuSiOvgxVhvJHPnSLE%2FHp709ttrQNDGIg8hQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Fapplication-deployment-certification_0.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045355311%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=93N45ahcsHS05Y8DEFXKRxF8W0YiZ6xjkRIyPnS2IzQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Fdigital-accessibility-policy.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045360289%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=rH8fMbWXVpIB1MGlmyl3Aj44J7dC9rUibsgshHS1oeY%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Fremote-hosting-policy.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045365268%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=6YS5LT4ATjYUaGAr6V4ETb%2BEUb3UcnxYeaBAW31Ab0o%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Fdata-exchange-policy.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045370244%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=xFim%2FV54J3H6Bw5o6lyZpj4AdZgUXTRUub%2B%2FS3ByJRo%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Finformation-security-policy.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045375222%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=jpOdabMQopfyAGvM1BLGZL4ScfNYULJVUmguNmo857Q%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Faccess-control-policy.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045380200%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=n5JgrK%2Bwa8zmlfINwfzUjykPVOfJavrWQOt2yc9mepA%3D&reserved=0
https://www.maine.gov/oit/sites/maine.gov.oit/files/inline-files/AccessControlProceduresForUsers.pdf
https://www.maine.gov/oit/sites/maine.gov.oit/files/inline-files/RiskAssessmentPolicyProcedure.pdf
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Fvulnerablity-scanning-procedure.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045390148%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=l%2F7iBs%2B%2B5GYSzQNeRqsqP7t6cw0EZqQoRmc92EPzq90%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Frisk-assessment-policy-procedure.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045395138%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=Ah2Nm2UUMyo%2Fd5qAcbzxsClBMGBO6i4AZZJncAT6zL0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Fsystem-information-integrity-policy.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045400112%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=wc9ZLhPAkVMNJpnORkDwxfr6UtgPi74e0xR5LuMABkk%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.maine.gov%2Foit%2Fsites%2Fmaine.gov.oit%2Ffiles%2Finline-files%2Fconfiguration-management-policy.pdf&data=04%7C01%7CJacob.Folsom%40maine.gov%7Ce9782ef889854c0839df08d919f92066%7C413fa8ab207d4b629bcdea1a8f2f864e%7C0%7C0%7C637569380045405092%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=RhTA8guGf3bHV30My2BkxO6ccagtYpnJoTUcmGleiFw%3D&reserved=0


STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

1. Physical and Environmental Protection;  

2. Awareness and Training;  

3. Planning;  

4. Audit and Accountability;  

5. Assessment, Authorization, and Monitoring;  

6. Personnel Security;  

7. Configuration Management;  

8. PII Processing and Transparency;  

9. Contingency Planning;  

10. Vulnerability Management;  

11. Identification and Authentication;  

12. System and Services Acquisition;  

13. Incident Response;  

14. System and Communications Protection;  

15. Maintenance;  

16. System and Information Integrity;  

17. Media Protection;  

18. Supply Chain Risk Management to a security baseline appropriate to the impact level of the data as 
determined by the agency. 

 

Rider B-IT, Sections 1 & 2 is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following: 
 
 

1. AGREEMENT AMOUNT  $19,000,000.00 $22,418,715.00 
 
2. INVOICES AND PAYMENTS  The Department will pay the Provider upon receipt and approval of 
a proper invoice. These payments will be for completed and approved LOE and deliverables (CRs) 
as described in Rider A. Those projects designated by the Department as a separate project 
conducted under an agreed DO are separate from and not incorporated into the not to exceed 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

annual and total budgeted amounts. Excluding separate projects as set forth herein, annual costs 
are not to exceed the budgeted amounts listed below: 

 
 

Change Requests Fee Schedule (not to exceed $11,500,000) 

 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 Total 
Change 
Requests 

$2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $1,153,846.21 $346,153.79 $10,000,000 
$11,500,000 

 
 

The Level of Effort (LOE) for CRs shall be calculated based on both onshore and offshore positions 
and hourly rates as follows. 

 
 
Contract Classification 

Onshore Fixed 
Hourly Rate 
FY2021 - 2025 

Offshore Fixed 
Hourly Rate 
FY2024 - 2025 

Database Administrator $195.00 $70.41 

Senior Web Developer $200.00 $41.94 

Web Developer $160.00  $27.52 

Task Manager $195.00  $61.14 

Lead Analyst $150.00  $40.30 

Senior Programmer/Analyst $165.00  $44.08 

Programmer/Analyst $120.00  $31.96 

Documentation Manager $115.00  $56.12 

Sr. Architect $185.00  $56.39 

Release Manager $150.00  $56.67 

Claims Operations Supervisor $75.00  $40.80 

Documentation Specialist $90.00  $28.09 

Provider Communications 
Supervisor 

$75.00  
 $39.97 

 
Provider Enrollment Representative $50.00  $10.86 

Senior Pharmacy Consultant $190.00 N/A 

Pharmacy Consultant $160.00 N/A 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

Executive MIS Consultant $375.00 N/A 

Senior MIS Consultant $255.00 N/A 

MIS Consultant $225.00 N/A 

Provider Representative $60.00  $20.69 

Claims/Reference Representative $55.00  $12.50 

Mailroom Clerk $45.00 N/A 

Resolution Clerk (Operations Clerk) $50.00  $22.57 

Call Center Representative $50.00  $10.86 

Provider Trainer $77.00  $41.28 

Senior Medical Consultant $300.00 N/A 

Nurse (RN) $125.00 N/A 

 

 

For the T-MSIS project described in Rider A Section IV.B.13, the Department will pay the Provider upon 
receipt and approval of a proper invoice.  These payments will be for completed and approved LOE and 
deliverables (CRs) as described in Rider A.  Annual costs are not to exceed the budgeted amounts listed 
below: 
  

T-MSIS Project Change Requests Fee Schedule 

 Not To Exceed 
FY2022 

Not To Exceed 
FY2023 

Not To Exceed 
FY2024 

Not To Exceed Total 

Change 
Requests 

$2,291,666.67 $2,500,000.00 $208,333.33 $5,000,000 

 
 

For the T-MSIS project described in Rider A Section IV.B.13, the Department will pay the Provider upon 
receipt and approval of a proper invoice.  These payments will be for completed and approved LOE and 
deliverables (CRs) as described in Rider A.  Annual costs are not to exceed the budgeted amounts listed 
below: 
  

T-MSIS Project Change Requests Fee Schedule 

 Not To Exceed 
FY2024 

Not To Exceed 
FY2025 

Not To Exceed 
FY2026 

Not To Exceed Total 

Change 
Requests 

$1,666,667 $2,000,000.00 $333,333 $4,000,000 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

For the E-Noticing project described in Rider A Section IV.B.14, the Department will pay the Provider 
upon receipt and approval of a proper invoice.  These payments will be for completed and approved LOE 
and deliverables (CR) as described in Rider A.  Annual costs are not to exceed the budgeted amounts 
listed below: 
 

E-Noticing Change Request Fee Schedule 

 Not To Exceed 
FY2025 

Not To Exceed 
FY2026 

Not To Exceed Total 

Change 
Requests 

$42,105 $326,725 $368,830 

 
For the CCBHC project described in Rider A Section IV.B.14, the Department will pay the Provider upon 
receipt and approval of a proper invoice.  These payments will be for a completed and approved LOE and 
deliverables (CR) as described in Rider A.  Annual costs are not to exceed the budgeted amounts listed 
below: 
 

CCBHC Change Requests Fee Schedule 

 Not To Exceed 
FY2025 

Not To Exceed 
FY2026 

Not To Exceed Total 

Change 
Requests 

$ 753,933.30 
 

$ 545,951.70 $1,299,885 

 
For the Program Integrity outbound data interface project described in Rider A Section IV.B.14, the 
Department will pay the Provider upon receipt and approval of a proper invoice.  These payments will be 
for a completed and approved LOE and deliverables (CR) as described in Rider A.  Annual costs are not 
to exceed the budgeted amounts listed below: 
 

Program Integrity Data Analytics Integration Change Request Fee Schedule 

 Not To Exceed 
FY2025 

Not To Exceed 
FY2026 

Not To Exceed Total 

Change 
Requests 

 $250,000 $250,000 

 
 

Invoices for payment, submitted on forms approved by the Department, shall be submitted to the 
Agreement Administrator. Invoices shall contain sufficient detail in accordance with the Delivery 
Order and the Rate Card to allow proper cost allocation and shall be accompanied by supporting 
documentation. No invoice will be processed for payment until approved by the Department, which 
approval will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.  Payment will be made within 30 days of 
approval of a proper invoice. Payment for operations will be made within 30 days of approval of a 
proper invoice. All invoices require the following: 

 
• Provider letterhead with Provider name and payment address; 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33



STATE OF MAINE | CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

Page 
 

 

IT Contract Amendment Template – REV 1/3/2025 - DHHS  

• A unique invoice number; 
• The DHHS Agreement number for this Agreement; 
• The invoice date and the total amount of the invoice; and 
• The deliverable with the appropriate cost as outlined in the Deliverables and Costs table 

shown above. 

All invoices, including the final invoice, must be submitted no later than forty-five (45) days after the 
last day of the month for which the service being billed for was performed. Payments are subject to 
the Provider's compliance with all items set forth in this Agreement and subject to the availability of 
funds. No payment will be made if the Provider does not comply with these terms. 
 
The charges described in this Agreement are the only charges to be levied by the Provider for the 
products and services to be delivered by it. There are no other charges to be made by the Provider to 
the Department, unless they are performed in accordance with the provisions of Section 5, Changes 
in the Work. The Provider shall maintain documentation for all charges against the Department under 
this Agreement. 

  
Rider B-IT Section 21 is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following: 
 
21. NON-APPROPRIATION. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement Contract, if the 
Department State does not receive sufficient State, Federal, or other sources of funds to pay for the work to 
be performed under fund this Agreement Contract and other obligations of the State, if funds are de-
appropriated, or if the State does not receive legal authority to expend funds from the Maine State 
Legislature or Maine courts Federal legislative, executive or judicial bodies, then the State is not obligated 
to make payment under this Agreement. Contract.  
 
Rider B-IT Section 49 is added to the agreement: 
 
49. TARIFFS. Any price increases implemented by the provider due to the imposition of tariffs shall remain 
in effect only for the duration that such tariffs are in place. In the event of the repeal or reduction of any 
applicable tariff(s), the provider shall immediately return to the original price list or make a proportional 
reduction in the price to reflect the decrease in tariff(s). Price adjustments under this clause shall be made 
in good faith and without undue delay upon confirmation via documents reflecting tariff changes. 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 72F740B5-7425-4F4A-BC1F-60F659757C33


	Changes to Agreement Terms and Conditions
	III. INTRODUCTION/OVERVIEW
	IV. DELIVERABLES
	V. PERFORMANCE MEASURES
	VI. REPORTS

		2025-09-18T07:40:15-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




